O 0 3 A W bR W e

NN N NN NN NN s e e e e e e e
0 1 O W AW =D YW e N N R WDy - O

68328598

Oct 31 2022

Uy
-2

San Francisco County Superior Court

0CT 312022

CE% OF TI:&E; COURT
BY: " Deputy Clerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

DEPARTMENT 306

COORDINATION PROCEEDING SPECIAL
TITLE (Cal. R. Ct. 1550(b))

AUTOMOBILE ANTITRUST CASES I, I

JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION
PROCEEDING NOS. 4298 AND 4303

CJC-03-004298 and CJC-03-004303

JUDGMENT

This document relates to;
All Actions

03:53PM

JUDGMENT




O 0 ~3 N w»n A W N

NN NN NNN NN e e e e e e e e el e
W g N W s W, DO YW NN Y R W NN~ O

This matter came before the Court on October 5, 2022, and October 21, 2022, pursuant to the
Court’s Order Preliminarily Approving Settlement with Ford Canada dated June 23, 2022, for a Final
Approval Hearing on Plaintiffs’ motion, on behalf of the Class, for final approval of the Settlement
Agreement between Plaintiffs and Ford Motor Company of Canada, Limited (“Ford Canada”).

The Court, being otherwise fully informed, and having made certain findings and determinations,
and good cause appearing therefore, in its October 31, 2022 Order Granting Final Approval of
Settlement With Ford Canada found that the Settlement Agreement is in all respects fair, reasonable, and
adequate, and fully and finally approved the Settlement Agreement, including its payment and release
provisions, and directed consummation of the Settlement Agreement according to its terms.

Accordingly, in light of the Order Granting Final Approval of Settlement With Ford Canada, the
terms of which are hereby incorporated as if fully set forth herein, and good cause appearing, IT IS
HEREBY ADJUDGED that:

1. This Judgment incorporates by reference the definitions in the Settlement Agreement, and all

terms used herein shall have the same meanings set forth in the Settlement Agreement.!

2. The Settlement Fund is $82,000,000. Pursuant to the Court’s October 26, 2022 Order

Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Award of Attorneys’ Fees, Reimbursement of Expenses, and
Payment of Services Awards, the following amounts shall be paid from the Settlement Fund:
i. Attorneys’ fees in the amount of $27,306,000;
ii. Litigation expenses in the amount of $1,293.971.39;
iii. A $5,000 service award to named Plaintiff Jason Gabelsberg; and
iv. A $5,000 service award to named Plaintiff W. Scott Young.
3. The Settlement Fund, net of the Court-approved deductions in Paragraph 2 supra, shall be

distributed pursuant to Paragraph 21 of the Settlement Agreement.

! The Settlement Agreement is attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Todd A. Seaver filed April 6,
2022.

JUDGMENT




O 0 N O w»n A W N e

NN RN NNNN N s e e e e e e e e
0 ~ A W bR W N = S YW 0NN AW D= O

4. Judgment shall be entered that Plaintiffs and the Class Members take nothing from Ford
Canada other than as set forth in the Settlement Agreement and Order Granting Final
Approval of the Settlement with Ford Canada, and that Plaintiffs and Class Members
release all claims as set forth in Paragraph 11 of the Settlement Agteement.

5. As to Ford Canada, the Action be dismissed with prejudice and, except as provided for in
this Agreement, without costs.

6. Without affecting the finality of this Judgment in any way, this Court hereby retains
continuing jurisdiction over the Settlement and the Parties, consistent with California
Code of Civil Procedure Section 664.6, and as provided in the Order Granting Final
Approval of the Settlement, including with respect to: (a) implementation and |
consummation of the Settlement Agreement and any disputes relating to the Settlement
Agreement, and (b) construing, enforcing, and administering the Settlement Agreement.

7. The Court determines that there is no just reason fof delay and directs that this Judgment

shall be entered.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: B, 31 o2z~ M //hwca/\

Anne-Christine Massullo
Judge of the Superior Court

3

JUDGMENT




